

No. S23X0018

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

Mary Nicholson Jackson and Reaching Our
Sisters Everywhere, Inc.,
Cross-Appellants,

v.

Brad Raffensperger,
Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court
Case No. 2018CV306952

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE

Margaret K. Eckrote	238709	Christopher M. Carr	112505
<i>Deputy Attorney General</i>		<i>Attorney General</i>	
Maximillian Changus	120705	Stephen J. Petrany	718981
<i>Senior Assistant Attorney General</i>		<i>Solicitor General</i>	
		Ross W. Bergethon	054321
		<i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>	
		Office of the Attorney General	
		40 Capitol Square, SW	
		Atlanta, Georgia 30334	
		(404) 458-3546	
		rbergethon@law.ga.gov	

Counsel for Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Georgia recognizes the importance of breastfeeding and lactation care.....	2
B. The Georgia Lactation Consultant Practice Act ensures breastfeeding families receive quality lactation care.	5
C. Plaintiffs may continue working as peers and counselors.....	7
D. Plaintiffs file suit, but the trial court ultimately rejects their substantive due process challenge.....	8
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. The trial court correctly applied a rational-basis standard.....	12
A. Economic regulations do not violate substantive due process rights as long as they are rationally related to a legitimate government interest.....	12
B. The Court should decline Plaintiffs’ invitation to impose a stricter standard for occupational regulations.....	22
II. The trial court correctly ruled that the Act is rationally related to legitimate government interests, including promoting access to quality lactation care.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. Middle Ga. LLC v. Deep S. Sanitation, LLC</i> , 296 Ga. 103 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs v. Guthrie</i> , 273 Ga. 1 (2000)	21
<i>Bethune v. Hughes</i> , 28 Ga. 560 (1859)	11, 22
<i>Bramley v. State</i> , 187 Ga. 826 (1939)	17, 18
<i>Cannon v. Coweta County</i> , 260 Ga. 56 (1990)	19
<i>City of Lilburn v. Sanchez</i> , 268 Ga. 520 (1997)	10, 19, 20, 26
<i>City of Newnan v. Atlanta Laundries, Inc.</i> , 174 Ga. 99 (1932)	27
<i>Clein v. City of Atlanta</i> , 164 Ga. 529, 139 S.E. 46 (1927)	12, 15
<i>Cooper v. Rollins</i> , 152 Ga. 588, 110 S.E. 726 (1922)	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Peachtree City</i> , 251 Ga. 219 (1983)	21
<i>Deen v. Stevens</i> , 287 Ga. 597 (2010)	25, 30
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	14

<i>Georgia Dep't of Human Res. v. Sweat</i> , 276 Ga. 627 (2003)	14
<i>Gliemmo v. Cousineau</i> , 287 Ga. 7 (2010)	14, 25, 29, 30
<i>Grissom v. Gleason</i> , 262 Ga. 374 (1992)	22
<i>Hughes v. Reynolds</i> , 223 Ga. 727, 730–31 (1967)	18
<i>Jackson v. Raffensperger</i> , 308 Ga. 736 (2020)	8, 9, 17
<i>Jenkins v. Manry</i> , 216 Ga. 538 (1961)	17, 18
<i>King v. City of Bainbridge</i> , 276 Ga. 484 (2003)	20, 21
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	19
<i>Old S. Duck Tours v. Mayor & Aldermen of Savannah</i> , 272 Ga. 869 (2000)	15
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Busbee</i> , 250 Ga. 252 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockdale County v. Mitchell's Used Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 243 Ga. 465 (1979)	21
<i>Schoicket v. State</i> , 312 Ga. 825 (2021)	25
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Five Transp. Co.</i> , 246 Ga. 447 (1980)	16

State v. Major,
 243 Ga. 255 (1979) 15

State v. Old S. Amusements, Inc.,
 275 Ga. 274 (2002) 13, 16, 21

Waller v. State Constr. Indus. Licensing Bd.,
 250 Ga. 529 (1983) 18

Women’s Surgical Ctr., LLC v. Berry,
 302 Ga. 349 (2017) 12, 13, 15, 26

Statutes

2016 Ga. Laws 357.....5

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 61-3b-1–7 29

O.C.G.A. §§ 43-3-1 to 43-51-14..... 26

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-2..... 5, 27

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-3..... 5, 6, 8

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-7..... 27

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13..... 7, 28

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 676.665–89 29

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 23-13.6-1–6..... 29

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. I, § I, ¶ I..... 12

Other Authorities

Ga. Dep’t of Pub. Health, *Breastfeeding*,
<https://dph.georgia.gov/breastfeeding> (last visited Oct.
 17, 2022)3
